2022-D018080 11
2022-D018080 Revision: 11
SK+/SPK+
Operating Manual
SK+/SPK+
Revision history
Revision Date Comment Chapter
01 15.02.2005 New Version All

SK+  060/075/100/140/180
SPK+ 075/100/140/180/210/240
Type code
Gearhead variations
Gearhead model
Number of stages
Ratios i
Output shaft shape
Output stage
Input stage
Motor-mounted
K = Coupling
S = Plug receptacle
Generation
Backlash
Clamping hub bore hole
diameter
SK+100S-M F 1-10-0H1-1K00
en-8 2022-D018080 Revision: 11
SK+/SPK+ Transport and storage
4 Transport and storage
4.1 Scope of delivery
 Check the completeness of the delivery against the delivery note.
 Immediately notify the carrier, the insurance company, or WITTENSTEIN alpha GmbH in
writing of any missing parts or damage.
4.2 Packaging
The gearhead is delivered packed in foil and cardboard boxes.
 Dispose of the packaging materials at recycling sites intended for that. Observe the locally
valid regulations for disposals.
4.3 Transport
For specifications on the weights, refer to Chapter 3.4 "Weight".
4.3.1 Transport of gearheads up to and including size SK+/SPK+ 140
No special transport mode is prescribed for transporting the gearhead.
4.3.2 Transport of gearheads as of size SK+/SPK+ 180
Gearheads from the size SK+/SPK+ 180 have support bores (A) for ring screws (e.g. according to
DIN 580). The ring screws are used for attaching the gearhead securely to the hoisting equipment.
Suspended loads can fall and can cause serious injuries and even
death.
 Do not stand under suspended loads.
 Secure the gearhead before transport with suitable fasteners (e.g. belts).
Jolts or sudden impacts as a result of falling or hard dropping. for
instance, can damage the gearhead.
 Only use hoisting equipment and transports with sufficient capacity.
 The maximum permitted lift capacity of a hoist may not be exceeded.
 Lower the gearhead slowly.
Gearhead size
SK+/SPK+
Support bores (A/B)
[Ø] x depth [mm]
180 B: 1 x M8 x 14
210 A: 1 x M10 x 17.5
B: 2 x M10 x 20
240 A: 1 x M12 x 22
B: 2 x M10 x 18
Tbl-3: Support bores on the gearhead
Revision: 11 2022-D018080 en-9
Assembly SK+/SPK+
4.4 Storage
Store the gearhead in horizontal position and dry surroundings at a temperature of 0 °C to +40 °C
in the original packaging. Store the gearhead for a maximum of 2 years. Consult our Customer
Service department if the conditions are different.
For storage logistics, we recommend the "first in –first out" method.
5 Assembly
 Read the general safety instructions before beginning work (see Chapter 2.7 "General safety
instructions").
5.1 Preparations
 Check that the motor meets the specifications in Chapter 2.4 "Intended use".
 Clean/De-grease and dry the following components with a clean and lint-free cloth and